## No. 18**2**

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE CERTAIN SERVICES ON SECONDARY ROADS

WHEREAS, the Secondary Roads Assistance Act, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 206.60 (1971), assigns the full responsibility for the maintenance of transportation facilities and roads in the state secondary road system within Nassau County to the County; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation(DOT) will handle the construction and resurfacing projects on secondary roads, and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation(DOT) is willing to provide the required centerlining, edgelining, and erection of warning signs, and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation(DOT) desires a formal request from Nassau County to provide the above services.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, duly assembled in regular meeting, that the Florida Department of Transportation(DOT) is hereby requested and authorized to provide the required centerline and edge stripping and the erection of the necessary warning signs on all new secondary road construction and/or resurfacing projects, and the cost for such work to be charged to the County's share of the secondary road funds.

ADOPTED this  $/4\frac{\pi}{-}$  day of May, 1974.

4. 2.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: